

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-50977

GERARDO SERRANO, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CUSTOMS AND BORDER PATROL, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, JOHN DOE 1-X; JUAN
ESPINOZA; KEVIN MCALEENAN,**

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Del Rio Division
No. 2:17-cv-00048-AM-CW, Alia Moses, Judge Presiding*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS JAMES E. PFANDER,
ALEXANDER A. REINERT, JOANNA C. SCHWARTZ, AND STEPHEN I.
VLADECK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR
OF REVERSAL**

Robert A. Braun
Courtney Elgart
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
rbraun@cohenmilstein.com
celgart@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court’s <i>Bivens</i> Decision Was Founded on a Rich History of State Common Law Tort Actions Against Federal Officers.....	5
II. Strictly Limiting <i>Bivens</i> Contravenes Congress’s Statutory Endorsement of <i>Bivens</i> and Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns.....	9
III. <i>Bivens</i> Actions Rarely Result in Personal Liability for Federal Officers.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<i>Bartlett ex rel. Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	13
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	11
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Correctional Services Corporation v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	5
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	3, 11
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	7
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	10
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	7
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458 (1806)	7

Minneci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012).....12

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)7

Slocum v. Mayberry,
15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817).....7

Teal v. Felton,
53 U.S. (12 How.) 284 (1852)7

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....12

Wise v. Withers,
7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 267910

28 U.S.C. § 26809

42 U.S.C. § 1997e10

42 U.S.C. § 19838, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sina Kian, *The Path of the Constitution: The Original System of Remedies, How it Changed, and How the Court Responded*, 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 132 (2012)5, 6, 8

James E. Pfander and David P. Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*, 98 Georgetown L. J. 117 (2009).....*passim*

James E. Pfander, Alexander A. Reinert, and Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed*, Stanford L. Rev. (forthcoming)14

James E. Pfander and David P. Baltmanis, *W(h)ither Bivens?*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev Online 231 (2013).....12

Martin H. Redish and Curtis E. Woods, *Congressional Power to Control Jurisdiction of Lower Federal Courts: A Critical Review and a New Synthesis*, 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 45 (1975).....6

Daniel B. Rice and Jack Boeglin, *Confining Cases to their Facts*, 105 Va. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019)11

Carlos Manuel Vázquez and Stephen I. Vladeck, *State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013)6, 7, 8, 12

Stephen I. Vladeck, “On Justice Kennedy’s Flawed and Depressing Narrowing of Constitutional Damages Remedies,” *Just Security* (June 19, 2017).....8

Stephen I. Vladeck, *Bivens Remedies and the Myth of the “Heady Days”*, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 513 (2011)6
